Form PTQ-1595 (Rev 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. Department of COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark Office	
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY 50585/280147		
To the Director of the U.S. Patents and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
MORGAN ADVANCED MATERIALS AND TECHNOLOGY, INC.	Name: HOERBIGER KOMPRESSORTECHNIK SERVICES GMBH	
Execution Date(s) September 2, 2003 Additional name of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No	Internal Address:	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address Prinz-Fugen-Strasse 70	
⊠ Assignment ☐ Merger		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Vienna	
☐ Government Interest Assignment	State:	
☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Austria Zip: 1040	
☐ Other	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
10/361,072		
Additional numbers atte	ached? Yes No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 01	
Name: John S. Pratt, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40	
Internal Address: Kilpatrick Stockton LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
Suite 2800	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 1100 Peachtree Street	☐ Enclosed	
	☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Atlanta		
State <u>: GA</u> Zip: <u>30309-4530</u>	8. Payment Information	
Phone Number : 404.815.6500	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
Fax Number: 404.815.6555	b. Deposit Account Number <u>11-0855</u>	
Email Address:	Authorized User Name	
9. Signature: Jan W Runn	LE MAKER ZOUS	
Signature Dean W. Russell, Reg. No. 33,452	Date Total number of pages including cover	
Marro of Dorson Cigning	sheet, attachments, and documents 07	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 015929 FRAME: 0959

ASSIGNMENT OF PROPRIETARY RIGHTS IN PATENT APPLICATION AND KNOW-HOW

This ASSIGNMENT OF PROPRIETARY RIGHTS IN PATENT APPLICATION AND KNOW-HOW (this "Assignment") is made by Morgan Advanced Materials and Technology, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), to Hoerbiger Kompressortechnik Services GmbH ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patent application set forth on $\underline{Annex\ A}$ hereto (the "Patent Application"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to an asset purchase and sale agreement dated as of September Z, 2003 between Assignor and Hoerbiger America Rings & Packing Inc. (the "Agreement"), Assignor has agreed to transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application and certain know-how of the Business (as defined in the Agreement);

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of U.S.\$150,000, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties do agree as follows:

- Assignor DOES HEREBY SELL, ASSIGN, TRANSFER AND CONVEY to Assignee, its successors and assigns forever all of the right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Patent Application (and any Letters Patent resulting therefrom which may hereinafter be granted in the United States and all countries throughout the world), including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, reexaminations, prolongations or extensions of the Patent Application, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Design and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the Unites States adheres, said interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor had this sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance not been made, to the full end and term. Assignor further transfers and assigns to Assignee all causes of action, rights and remedies arising under the Patent Application and any such Letters Patent resulting therefrom prior to or after the effective date of this Assignment.
- 2. Assignor DOES HEREBY SELL, ASSIGN, TRANSFER AND CONVEY to Assignee, its successors and assigns forever all of the right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the know-how pertaining exclusively to the Business and owned exclusively by Assignor, together with the goodwill and the business apportenant thereto and any rights, claims or choses in action relating to or deriving from the foregoing.
- 3. Assignor does further hereby assign in all countries of the world any and all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to any and all copyright property apportaining any drawings or other materials relating to the tangible means of expression and illustration of the Patent Application.

1

- 4. Upon notice by Assignce, Assignor does hereby covenant and agree to provide any such further information and documentation as may be necessary to record, in each relevant jurisdiction, the assignments effected in Section 1 hereof.
- 5. Assignee hereby accepts the aforesaid assignment as of the date of signature of Assignor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date indicated below.

HOERBIGER KOMPRESSORTECHNIK

	HOERBIGER KOMPRESSORTECHNIK SERVICES GmbH
	By: Namer G. H OGL Title: A Horney in Fact Dated:
State/Commonwealth of	
County of	
Then personally appeared before me acknowledged that he or she is an office foregoing instrument on behalf of such con of the instrument is the free act and deed of	er of said corporation, that he or she executed the poration with authority to do so, and that the signing
Dated this 2003.	
	Notary Public
(SEAL)	(Print Name)
	My commission expires:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date indicated below.

HOERBIGER KOMPRESSORTECHNIK SERVICES GmbH

	By: C.FRIENS
	Name: Title: Afformey in Fact Dated
State/Commonwealth of	
County of	
Then personally appeared before me acknowledged that he or she is an office foregoing instrument on behalf of such con of the instrument is the free act and deed of	er of said corporation, that he or she executed the poration with authority to do so, and that the signing
Dated this day of, 2003.	
	Notary Public
(SEAL)	(Print Name)
	My commission expires:

Assignment of Proprietary Rights Signature Page IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date indicated below.

MORGAN ADVANCED MATERIALS AND TECHNOLOGY, INC.

By: Daine Holling Name: E Linepine Title: Attorney in Fact Dated:
the above named and er of said corporation, that he or she executed the poration with authority to do so, and that the signing the corporation.
Notary Public
(Print Name)
My commission expires:

120026299v2

PATENT REEL: 015929 FRAME: 0964

Annex A

U.S. patent application number 10/361072 entitled "Packing Case for Cooling Compressors and Other Machinery" filed February 7, 2003.

120026299v2

RECORDED: 03/21/2005

PATENT REEL: 015929 FRAME: 0965